

CASE NO. 08-10537

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

GEORGE PORTER, JR.

Petitioner,

v.

BILL McCOLLUM, Attorney General of Florida, et al.

Respondents.

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY  
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #998818  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th FL  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(386) 238-4990  
Fax # (386) 226-0457

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

CITATION TO OPINION BELOW.....1

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....1

RESPONSE TO CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED...5

RESPONSE TO PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS..5

REASON FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....12

I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY  
JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE COMPETENCY CLAIM, WHICH WAS  
PROPERLY DENIED BASED ON THE WELL-SETTLED EXHAUSTION  
PRINCIPLE, THAT WAS PROPERLY DECIDED ON ALTERNATIVE  
*TEAGUE* GROUNDS, AND THAT IS HIGHLY FACT-SPECIFIC AND OF  
NO INTEREST TO ANYONE OTHER THAN THE PARTIES TO THIS  
LITIGATION.....9

II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY DECIDED THE PENALTY  
PHASE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM.....14

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
CASES**

*Bell v. Cone*,  
535 U.S. 685, 122 S. Ct. 1843,  
152 L. Ed. 2d 914 (2002).....17

*Bolender v. Singletary*,  
16 F.3d at 1547 (11th Cir. 1994).....19

*Bottoson v. Moore*,  
234 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 2000).....20

*Bottoson v. State*,  
674 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1996).....19

*Dombrowski v. Mingo*,  
543 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008).....13

*Faretta v. California*,  
422 U.S. 806, 95 S. Ct. 2525,  
45 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1975).....3, 4

*Francis v. Dugger*,  
908 F.2d 696 (11th Cir. 1990).....19

*Godinez v. Moran*,  
509 U.S. 389, 113 S. Ct. 2680,  
125 L. Ed. 2d 321 (1993).....4

*Graham v. Collins*,  
506 U.S. 461, 113 S. Ct. 892,  
122 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1993).....12

*Hamilton v. State*,  
875 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2004).....12

*Hudson v. McMillian*,  
503 U.S. 1 (1991).....10

*McNair v. Campbell*,  
416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005).....11

*Newland v. Hall*,  
527 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2008).....20

<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838, 119 S. Ct. 1728, 144 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1999).....	11
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75, 109 S. Ct. 346, 102 L. Ed. 2d 300 (1988).....	11
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44025 (2007).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Porter v. Attorney General</i> , 552 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2008).....	1, 9, 12, 13, 15, 20
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003).....	8
<i>Porter v. Florida</i> , 498 U.S. 1110, 111 S. Ct. 1024, 112 L. Ed. 2d 1106 (1991).....	6
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	6
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001).....	8, 10, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	21
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259, 120 S. Ct. 746, 145 L. Ed. 2d 756 (2000).....	11
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Porter</i> , No. 86-5546-CF-A (18th Jud. Cir. Brevard County July 12, 1995).....	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989).....	9, 12, 13, 14

<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Klat</i> , 332 U.S. App. D.C. 230, 156 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Purnett</i> , 910 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000), 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Williams v. Head</i> , 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Wise v. Bowersox</i> , 136 F.3d 1197 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280, 96 S. Ct. 2978, 49 L. Ed. 2d 944 (1976).....	16

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	8, 11, 13, 19, 20

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 921.141(5) (b).....	6, 8
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 921.141(5) (d).....	6
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 921.141(5) (h).....	6
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> § 921.141(5) (i).....	6
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> .. § 921.141(6) (h).....	7
Rule 3.850 .....	6, 11

*Supreme Court Rule 10* .....14, 21

CASE NO. 08-10537
